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Mandatory registration for all activities until 12.00 on the day before.
CARD.VISITVILLACH.AT Directly with your host or by calling +43 664 133 41 46.




Spring

4 April - 3 July 2022

Booking required until 12.00 on the day before. Directly with your host or by calling +43 664 133 41 46.
Please note that the programme may be subject to change also at short notice. You can get more information about the
Erlebnis CARD and current Covid regulations at CARD.VISITVILLACH.AT or by calling +43 664 133 41 46.

As of 23 March 2021. Subject to change.

@ Tips for our youngest guests (§) New @) Outdoor clothing & shoes required | Time * Duration + Meeting point

DAILY

FUN & SPA in the KdrntenTherme ®
(2 hours from 16.00):

Swimming fun and sauna enjoyment in Warmbad-
Villach! Enjoy 2 hours of free thermal water
swimming and sauna (age 16+) after 16.00. You
can extend your stay by paying for extra time until
21.45. Prices and opening times:
www.kaerntentherme.com

Daily from 16.00 * 2 h + KdrntenTherme Warmbad-
Villach, Kadischenallee 25, 9504 Warmbad-Villach
+ Can be used once per card/stay

Climbing Center Villach - Free Entry: ®
The Climbing Center in Villach offers climbing

fun for children and adults! On approx. 2,000

m?2 climbing surface you can enjoy 200 exciting
climbing and 80 bouldering routes with heights
from 4 -16.5 m. A trainer and rental equipment
are not included in the offer.

Daily depending on opening hours:
www.kletterhallevillach.at * 3 h - Kletterhalle
Villach, Italienerstrale 54, 9500 Villach « Can be
used twice per card/stay

Volume Bouldering Center Villach - ®
Free Entry

More than 1,000 m2 of bouldering area with
routes of all difficulty levels, a separate children’s
area and a chill-out area are waiting to be
explored at the ,Volume" bouldering center
Villach.

Daily depending on opening hours:
www.volume.wtf+ 2 h - Volume Bouldern Villach,
Handwerkstrale 22, 9500 Villach + Can be used
twice per card/stay

MONDAY

Mountain Bike Trail Workshop
at Lake Faak (from 2 May 2022): @ m @
Mountain bike course for the whole family (from
age 8) on the Baumgartnerhohe near Lake Faak.

A mountain bike guide gives many helpful tips on
correct riding technique and safety on MTB trails.
Please note: This activity takes place from 2 May
2022 onwards! Please bring your own bike and
protective equipment (helmet, gloves, etc.).

10.00 + 3 h - Baumgartnerhof, Altfinkenstein
6, 9582 Finkenstein am Faaker See + Booking
required

TUESDAY

Drau Cycle Path: Bicycle Bus Lake Ossiach -
Spittal/Drau:

Take the bicycle bus from Lake Ossiach to Spittal/
Drau. From there, cycle back independently along
the Drau cycle path.

Bike tour Spittal - Lake Ossiach (Annenheim):
Cycling route: 50 km, approx. 3:30 h
Altitude difference: 120 m up, 200 m down

Schedules: see reverse + Booking required

Pony Riding at Ponyhof KlippKlapp: ®
Pure pony riding fun also for our youngest guests
at the idyllic Ponyhof KlippKlapp in Ledenitzen
near Lake Faak. An adult is required to guide the
pony.

15.00 + 1 h + Ponyhof KlippKlapp, Ferlacher Stral3e
19,9581 Ledenitzen + Booking required

WEDNESDAY

Gailtal Cycle Path Bicycle Bus: Lake Faak -
Hermagor:

With the bicycle bus from Lake Faak to the Gailtal
valley and back along the River Gail by bicycle. Tip:
A shorter bike tour is possible from the bus stop
"Arnoldstein”.

Bike tour Hermagor - Lake Faak (Faak am See):
Cycling route: 54 km, approx. 3:45 h

Altitude difference: 80 m up, 100 m down
Shorter version from Arnoldstein: 21 km, 1:30 h

Nordic Walking at Lake Ossiach: m @
Start your day actively together with a nordic
walking guide and enjoy the beautiful landscape
of Lake Ossiach. The “Bewegungsarena Ossiacher
See” offers numerous trails with fantastic lake
views. Please bring nordic walking poles and
sports shoes with you, rental poles can be
provided free of charge upon request.

Schedules: see reverse + Booking required

10.00 + 1.5 h * car park 1 north of Ossiacher See
Halle, Uferweg 45, 9552 Steindorf am Ossiacher
See + Booking required

THURSDAY

Gailtal Cycle Path Bicycle Bus: Lake Ossiach -
Hermagor:

Take the bicycle bus from Lake Ossiach to the
Gailtal valley and cycle back along the River Gail.
Tip: Shorter version possible from the bus stop
“Arnoldstein”.

Bike tour Hermagor - Lake Ossiach (Annenheim):
Cycling tour: 58 km, approx. 4:00 h

Altitude difference: 20 m up, 120 m down
Shorter version from Arnoldstein: 26 km, 2:00 h

Schedules: see reverse + Booking required
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Detailed programme descriptions,
up-to-date information on the programme
status and Covid regulations can be found at
CARD.VISITVILLACH.AT

“Yoga im Berg” in Bad Bleiberg: m
Body and mind connect during this special

yoga practice inside the Heilklimastollen, a
former mining gallery nowadays used for health
treatments. A constant cool temperature of

8 degrees and the high humidity inside the
mountain allow you to consciously perceive and
activate the self-healing powers of breathing.
After a dynamic yoga session, you can relax in a
warm sleeping bag, which will be provided on site.
Please bring warm sportswear.

15.00 + 1 h + Heilklimastollen Friedrich,
Friedrichstollenweg 10, 9530 Bad Bleiberg -
Booking required

Guided Tour & Tasting at the Distillery Jesche:
Visit the traditional distillery in Winklern near
Treffen with lots of interesting facts about the
craft of the distiller and taste some of the finest
spirits produced there.

16.00 + 1 h - Distillery Jesche, Winklerner Strale
14,9541 Winklern bei Treffen « Booking required

FRIDAY

Guided Walk of Villach Old Town:

Enjoy a guided walk through the historic town
center and hear interesting stories about Villach's
past and architecture.

10.00 + 2 h - Tourist Information Villach,
Bahnhofstral3e 3, 9500 Villach + Booking required

Guided Motorcycle Tour:

Together with a local motorcycle guide, you will
set out from Villach across Carinthia and its
neighbouring countries. Various scenic routes,
borderless riding pleasure and many insider tips
from our local guide will await you. Please bring
your own motorcycle. Rental bikes are available
on request and at an extra charge.

9.30 + 5-8 h * Megabike Villach, Maria Gailer
Stralle 38a, 9500 Villach + Booking required
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DlstllleryJesghe
Guided Tour & Tastlng

Guided Walk
of Villath Old Town

Alpe Adria Cycle Path: Bicycle Bus Lake
Ossiach - Lake Faak - Tarvisio (ITA):

Explore one of the most beautiful cycle paths
in the Alps-Adriatic region by bus and by bike or
enjoy a day trip to the charming Italian town of
Tarvisio without a bike.

Bike tour Tarvisio - Lake Ossiach (Annenheim):
Cycling tour: 44 km, approx. 4:15 h
Altitude difference: 120 m up, 400 m down

Bike tour Tarvisio - Faaker See (Faak am See):
Cycling tour: 38 km, approx. 3:00 h
Altitude difference: 160 m up, 345 m down

Schedules: see reverse + Booking required

Alpaca Walk in Bad Bleiberg: ® @
Accompanied by five friendly alpacas, the walk
(not suitable for pushchairs) leads along meadows
and forests through the high valley of Bad
Bleiberg. A short obstacle course, which has to

be mastered together with the alpacas, is the
highlight for young guests. Recommended from
age 5, solid shoes required.

16.00 + 2 h - Hochtalalpakas, Huttendorfer Weg 2,
9530 Bad Bleiberg * Booking required

SATURDAY

Workshop and Tasting at the Citrus Garden:
Guided, barrier-free walk through the botanical
garden with more than 280 citrus varieties,
followed by a tasting in the adjacent citrus shop.

10.30 + 2 h - Der Zitrusgarten, Blumenweg 3, 9583
Faak am See + Booking required

Blcycle Bu
Tarvisio (Italy)

in Bad Blelberg

NEW: free travel on

all S-Bahn lines in
Carinthia included!

SUNDAY

Photo Walk to Tabor 0 @
Enjoy decelerated moments outdoors and
capture perfect moments with your camera,
whether with an SLR or a smartphone. During

a short hike (walking time approx. 2 h, 200 m in
altitude) to the Taborhdhe with spectacular views,
a professional photographer and hiking guide

will give you valuable tips on choosing motives,
perspective, exposure and more.

13.30 - 4 h - Car park vis-a-vis Camping Arneitz,
Seeufer-Landesstralle 53, 9583 Faak am See -
Booking required

SATURDAY & SUNDAY:

Thermal Spring Pool and Tepidarium in ®
Warmbad-Villach (2 h for free):

Enjoy two hours of relaxation and swimming in
the natural thermal spring pool in Warmbad-
Villach. In this unique indoor pool you can swim in
the spring itself with a natural water temperature
of up to 29°C. Then continue your spa day in the
tepidarium. Admission from age 6+.

Saturday: 13.00 until 17.00 (last entry: 16.00)
Sunday & public holidays: 8.00 until 17.00 (last
entry: 16.00) - 2 h » Thermal-Urquellbecken,
Kurzentrum Warmbad-Villach, Kadischenallee
26,9504 Warmbad - Booking via +43 4242 3001
1290 required * Can be used once per card/
stay (Saturday or Sunday)

S WC L
TFhermal Spring Pool
and Tepidarium
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Detailed programme descriptions,
up-to-date information on the programme
status and Covid regulations can be found at
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LOST PLACES HIKES IN
WARMBAD-VILLACH

Discover unknown places together with a
historian and the nature park rangers in
Warmbad-Villach.

SAT, 14 May 2022, 9.00 - Circular Hike
Tscheltschnigkogel: From the first traces of
settlements to early Christianity in Villach.

SAT, 21 May 2022, 9.00 - Circular Hike
Napoleonwiese: From a burial site to
arecreational area with a closer look at
the industrial and military history of the
Napoleon’s Meadow.

Tickets: € 15,00 per person, free of charge
with the Erlebnis CARD

More information and booking (until
12.00 on the day before): Verein Naturpark
Dobratsch, +43 4242 57571-28 or
office@naturparkdobratsch.at

THE POWER OF TREES - HIKING
FOR BODY AND SOUL

Barrier-free hiking for your senses! Walk
along forest paths and meadows, where you
can see nature from a different perspective
- inhale tree scents of the mysterious mixed
woodland, touch trees and feel the forest
floor.

FRI, 6 & 13 May, 24 June, 1 July, 19 & 26
August, at 15.30

Tickets: € 15,00 per adult, € 8,00 per child
(7-14 years), free of charge with the Erlebnis
CARD.

More information and booking (until
12.00 on the day before): Verein Naturpark
Dobratsch, +43 4242 57571-28 or
office@naturparkdobratsch.at

CARD.VISITVILLACH.AT

BIRD WATCHING TOURS
BLEISTATTER MOOR

Guided tours through the biodiverse
Bleistatter Moor at Lake Ossiach. Participation
is free of charge, minimum 4 persons, booking
required! Funded by the Land of Carinthia.

TUE & THU (April - October), 9.30,
and additionally SUN (June - August), 10.00

More information and booking:
+43 699 181 777 37 | www.natourerleben.org

KUCHENKULT CULINARY
SPRING FESTIVAL

A culinary journey into childhood

At the culinary spring festival 2022, the best
chefs of our region will travel back in time
and bring the taste of their childhood to the
plates of the guests with creative and modern
interpretations of traditional recipes.

With 12 events on three weekends
between 6 and 22 May 2022, our region
will once again present itself as the culinary
center of the border triangle.

More information, event dates and tickets:
www.kuechenkult.at

PROGRAMME PREVIEW SUMMER (4 ]

Daily FUN&SPA KarntenTherme (2 h)
The Citrus Garden- free entry
Domenig Steinhaus - free entry
Villach City Museum- free entry
Relief Model of Carinthia - free entry

Flex Walk in Warmbad-Villach
Fairy Tale Hike to Aichelberg Castle

Bicycle bus Lake Ossiach - Spittal/Drau

SUP-Yoga at Lake Faak
Golf taster session
Via ferrata tour Kanzianiberg

Alpine weather workshop Gerlitzen Alpe
Night water ski show at Lake Ossiach

Bicycle bus Lake Faak - Hermagor
Nature Caching - Trail of the Miners

FREE TRAVEL ON LOCAL
TRAINS THROUGHOUT
CARINTHIA

This year, for the first time, the Erlebnis CARD
is also your free ticket for unlimited travel

on all S-Bahn lines throughout Carinthial

The holiday region Villach - Lake Faak - Lake
Ossiach is the ideal starting point for many
excursions, for example to Klagenfurt,
Friesach or Hermagor.

Only valid for S-Bahn and REX-
Regionalexpress. Not on RJ-Railjet, EC-
Eurocity, IC-Intercity, D-Schnellzug and
NJ-Nightjet. Photo ID required!

Schedules: scotty.oebb.at

Further included mobility offers can be found
on the reverse page!

-4 SEPTEMBER 2022)

THU Bicycle bus Lake Ossiach - Hermagor

SUP-Yoga at Lake Ossiach
Via ferrata tour Kanzianiberg
Villach tour for children

Yoga at Aichwaldsee

Bicycle bus Lake Ossiach - Lake Faak - Tarvisio
Fishing for youngsters at Lake Faak
Rock climbing taster session Peterlewand
Guided walk of Villach Old Town
Guided motorcycle tour

Themed guided walks in Villach
Alpaka walk in Bad Bleiberg
Thermal spring pool & tepidarium

E-bike tour & skills course Lake Ossiach
Thermal spring pool & tepidarium

Fishing for youngsters at Lake Ossiach
Guided tour of the Domenig Steinhaus
Rock climbing taster session Peterlewand
Yoga at Lake Ossiach

Specials

Mushroom museum - free entry

Kinosommer in Villach (15 - 29 July &
10 - 21 August)

As of March 2022. Subject to change.




Bicycle Buses
& Mobility

BICYCLE BUS SCHEDULES

TUESDAY: DRAU CYCLE PATH
LAKE OSSIACH - SPITTAL/DRAU

OUTWARD

Annenheim, Kanzelbahn 09:00
09:10
09:20
09:30
09:35
09:40
09:45
09:50
10:00
11:00

Bodensdorf, Spar supermarket

Steindorf, near the train station

Alt-Ossiach, Camping Kalkgruber

Ossiach Rappitsch, Sonnenresort

Ossiach, Gasthof zur Post

Ostriach, Terrassencamping

Heiligengestade, Camping Berghof

Landskron, Robinson Club

Spittal/Drau, train station

Return individually by bicycle

WEDNESDAY: GAILTAL CYCLE PATH
LAKE FAAK - HERMAGOR

OUTWARD

Drobollach, Tourist Information 09:00

Egg am See, Camping Arneitz 09:15

Faak am See, train station 09:30

Arnoldstein, train station (short version) 09:55

Hermagor, train station 10:30

Return individually by bicycle

Booking until 12.00 on the day before.
Directly with your host or by calling
+43 664 1334146.

Detailed bike tours:

Route descriptions.maps, height profiles
and more can be found at:
CARD.VISITVILLACH.AT

THURSDAY: GAILTAL CYCLE PATH
LAKE OSSIACH - HERMAGOR

OUTWARD

Annenheim, Kanzelbahn 09:00

FRIDAY: ALPE ADRIA CYCLE PATH
LAKE OSSIACH - LAKE FAAK - TARVISIO (ITA)

OUTWARD

Annenheim, Kanzelbahn 09:00 13:45

Bodensdorf, Spar supermarket 09:10

Bodensdorf, Sparmarkt 09:10 -

Steindorf, near the train station 09:20

Steindorf, near train station 09:20

Alt-Ossiach, Camping Kalkgruber 09:30

Alt-Ossiach, Camping Kalkgruber 09:30

Ossiach, Rappitsch Sonnenresort 09:35

Ossiach Rappitsch, Sonnenresort 09:35

Ossiach, Gasthof zur Post 09:40

Ossiach, Gasthof zur Post 09:40

Ostriach, Terrassencamping 09:45

Ostriach, Terrassencamping 09:45

Heiligengestade, Camping Berghof 09:50

Heiligengestade, Camping Berghof 09:50

Landskron, Robinson Club 10:00

Landskron, Robinson Club 10:00 13:55

Arnoldstein, train station (short version) 10:30

Egg am Faaker See, Camping Arneitz 10:30 14:20

Hermagor, train station 11:10

Faak am See, train station 10:45 14:30

Return individually by bicycle

Tarvisio, center/church (exit only without bike) 11:25 15:10

Funded by the European
Regional Development
Fund and Interreg V-A Italy
- Austria 2014-2020.
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Tarvisio, Lussari cable railway (ITA) 11:30 15:15

RETURN

Tarvisio, Lussari cable railway (ITA) 12:30 17:30
12:35 17:40
13:15 18:20
13:25 18:30
13:45 18:55
19:05
19:15
19:25
19:30
19:35
19:40
19:45
19:55

Tarvisio, center/church (access without bike)

Faak am See, train station

Egg am Faaker See, Camping Arneitz

Annenheim, Kanzelbahn

Bodensdorf, Spar supermarkt

Steindor, near train station

Alt-Ossiach, Camping Kalkgruber

Ossiach Rappitsch, Sonnenresort

Ossiach, Gasthof zur Post

Ostriach, Terrassencamping

Heiligengestade, Camping Berghof

Landskron, Robinson Club

LINK THE LAKES -
MOBILITY OFFERS IN THE
HOLIDAY REGION VILLACH

The mobility offers of the region Villach - Lake
Faak - Lake Ossiach guarantee a stress-free
holiday also without a car. Bicycle buses, local
train lines (S-Bahn) and buses (Postbus) as well
as the shared taxi service ,LILA" take you to the
most popular destinations around the lakes and
into Villach city center. The following offers
marked with a CARD symbol can be used free
of charge with a valid Erlebnis CARD from

4 April - 2 November 2022.

FREE TRAVEL ON LOCAL TRAINS
THROUGHOUT CARINTHIA

The Erlebnis CARD is also your OBB ticket for
unlimited travel on local trains on the S-Bahn
lines throughout Carinthia. Bicycle transport
is not included. Tickets for journeys outside
Carinthia and bicycle tickes are available at
tickets.oebb.at or at the ticket counter.

Only valid for S-Bahn and REX-
Regionalexpress. Not on RJ-Railjet, EC-
Eurocity, IC-Intercity, D-Schnellzug and
NJ-Nightjet. Photo ID required!

Schedules: scotty.oebb.at

Details on mobility offers:
Discover more mobility offers,
schedules and event buses online at
CONNECT.VISITVILLACH.AT

FREE TRAVEL ON POSTBUS LINES | =
IN THE VILLACH REGION |

Use the Erlebnis CARD also as a free ticket for
selected local bus lines operated by Postbus in
the region Villach - Lake Faak - Lake Ossiach.

Schedules & details: connect.visitvillach.at

R

NATURE PARK BUS =
VILLACH - DOBRATSCH - VILLACH

The Nature Park bus takes you from Villach main
railway station to the Nature Park Dobratsch
(Rosstratte) and back again every Wednesday
and Saturday from 28 May 2022. Free of charge
with the Erlebnis CARD!

Schedules & details: connect.visitvillach.at

»LILA” - LINK THE LAKES: THE SHARED TAXI
SERVICE IN THE VILLACH REGION

The flexible shared taxi service ,LILA” closes the
gap to public transport in the region. This is how
it works:

1. Contact us: Call our mobility center on
+43 123500 44 4500.

2. Provide travel data: Choose from the
predefined starting and stopping points and
specify your desired journey route and departure
time.

3. Our recomendation: Our staff will
recommend the best journey options for you
(shared taxi service, S-Bahn, bus or combination).

4. Wait at the stop: You will be picked up by the
shared taxi at the agreed stop after 60 minutes
at the latest.

Operating hours: 08.00 - 22.00 (SUN-THU &
public holidays) resp. 08.00 - 24.00 (FRI, SAT
and the day before public holidays)

More information, stopping points & prices:
connect.visitvillach.at




